| To the homorable 102648350 | ks: Please record the attached original documents or copy there |
|--|--|
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) |
| Tencel Limited | Name: Acordis Speciality Fibres Limited |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? u yes ano | Internal Address: |
| 3. Nature of Conveyance: | Street Address: 1 Holme Lane, Spondon, |
| 🛛 Assignment 🗆 Merger | Derby DE21 7BP |
| Security Agreement Change of Name Other | United Kingdom Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 	u yes 	use |
| Execution Date: November 18, 2003 | |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): | 1 |
| If this document is being filed with a new applic | ation , the execution date of the application $\widehat{\mathbf{H}}_{\mathbf{k}}$ |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | B. Patent No.(s) 6,075,177 Inumbers attached: □ yes ⊠ no 6. Total number of applications and |
| Additiona | l numbers attached: □ yes |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and Patents involved: |
| Name:HOWSON AND HOWSON | |
| - | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ <u>40.00</u> Previously sent to PTO x Enclosed |
| Internal Address: | Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Street Address: Boy 457 | 8. Deposit account number: |
| Street Address: <u>Box 457</u> | 08-3040 |
| City: <u>Spring House</u> State: <u>PA</u> Zip: <u>19477</u> | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) |
| Do no | ot use this space |
| 9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foreg true copy of the original document. George A. Smith, Jr. | bing information is true and correct and any attached cor <u>January 13, 2004</u> Date Date |
| Name of Person Signing 🔍 | g cover sheet, attachments, and document: |
| | |

PATENT REEL: 014871 FRAME: 0714 State of the United Kingdom County of Derby I, MARTIN GERARD JINKS, Notary Public, of Derby duly authorised, admitted and sworn and practising in the said City

DO HEREBY CERTIFY AND ATTEST

THAT the signature set and subscribed upon the document attached is genuine, the same having been duly subscribed thereto by David Stevens who certified to me he is a Company Secretary of TENCEL Limited a Company duly incorporated and existing in accordance with the laws of England, with office at PO Box 5, Station Road, Spondon, Derby, DE21 7BP, England and a proper and competent officer thereof to sign such document on its behalf.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Seal of Office in the City of Derby aforesaid this 4 December Two Thousand and Three

MARTIN GERARD JINKS NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR DERBY ENGLAND My commission expires on death

H/document/notarial.Not 30 - Acordis.Tencel - David Stevens

REEL: 014871 FRAME: 0715

Assignor: Tencel Limited Assignee: Acordis Speciality Fibres Limited Subject: U.S. Patent 6,075,177

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, United States Patent 6,075,177 was granted on June 13, 2000 to Acordis Fibres (Holdings) Limited.

WHEREAS the name of Acordis Fibres (Holdings) Limited was changed to Tencel Limited on July 20, 2000; and

WHEREAS Tencel Limited (ASSIGNOR herein) desires to transfer ownership of said United States Patent 6,075,177 to Acordis Speciality Fibres Limited, a British company, located at 1 Holme Lane, Spondon, Derby DE21 7BP, United Kingdom (ASSIGNEE herein);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration given to ASSIGNOR by ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and set over, and hereby does sell, assign and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest for, to and within the United States, in and to United States Patent 6,075,177 and the invention described and claimed therein, together with the right to sue and recover for any past infringement thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed this ______ day of _______ NOVE MBER______, 2003.

<u>'\$ Novêmistê Qu</u> Date

TENCEL LIMITED By 🖅 Name: SASTLVL,15 Title: COMPANY SELRETARY

PATENT REEL: 014871 FRAME: 0716 APOSTILLE (Hague Convention of 5 October 1961 / Convention de La Haye du 5 octobre 1 UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTHERN IRELAN

Country: United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland Pays: Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne et d'Irlande du Nord

This public document / Le présent acte public

Has been signed by **M G Jinks** a été signé par

Acting in the capacity of **Notary Public** agissant en qualité de

Bears the seal/stamp of The Said Notary Public est revêtu du sceau/timbre de

at London/à Londres Certified/Attesté 6. the/le **31 December 2003**

by Her Majesty's Principal Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs / par le Secrétaire d'Etat Principal de Sa Majesté aux Affaires Etrangères et du Commonwealth.

Number/sous No

Stamp:

timbre:

L.

2.

3.

4.

Ś.

7.

8. 9. G317958

10. Signature: E. M. Fitzgerald



For the Secretary of State Pour le Secretaire d'Etat

If this document is to be used in a country which is not party to the Hague Convention of 5 October 1961, it should be presented to the consular section of the mission representing that country.

PATENT REEL: 014871 FRAME: 0717

RECORDED: 01/15/2004